

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/SNR.91/2016
Complainant : Shri Putul Kalita.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Commissioner of Transport,

Govt. of Assam, Khanapara.

Date of hearing : 09.01.2017

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

09.01.2017

Shri Imran Hussain, Advocate nominated by Sri Putul Kalita is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Shri Ananda Kr. Das, Deputy Secretary, Revenue and DM Department, Dispur and Md. Saifuddin Ahmed, Superintendent, office of the Commissioner of Transport.

Seen the Written Statement submitted by both the parties and heard both the parties. It is seen that the RTI petition dtd. 24.02.2016 relates to Minutes of the meeting held on 22.07.2010 in respect of the problem and solution regarding transportation etc. consequent upon enforcement of 9 tonnes limit held in Conference Hall, Revenue and Disaster Management Deptt., CM Block, Dispur.

Since the matter relates to transportation, the SPIO, office of the Commissioner of Transport is directed to furnish the information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the non-compliance petition dtd. 07.12.2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/ SNR.91/2016/ 43-A

Dtd. 09.01.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Commissioner of Transport, Govt. of Assam, Assam Paribahan Bhawan, Khanapara, Guwahati -22 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/ Commissioner of Transport, Govt. of Assam, Assam Paribahan Bhawan, Khanapara, Guwahati -22 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Shri Putul Kalita, S/o Late Dharmeshwar Kalita, Vill. Geraki, Mythan Road, P.O. Tezpur, Pin 784 001, Dist. Sonitpur, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission